
Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 30 November 2016 at 8.00 pm
Boardrooms 5-6 - Brent Civic Centre

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Kelcher (Chair)
Davidson (Vice-Chair)
Aden
S Choudhary
Ezeajughi
M Patel
Stopp
Tatler

Chan, Harrison, McLeish and Naheerathan

Councillors:
Colwill and Kansagra

For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
020 8937 1355; bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

2 Deputations (if any) 

3 Call-In of Executive Decision - South Kilburn Regeneration 
Programme 

1 - 52

Decisions made by the Cabinet on 15 November 2016 in respect of the 
South Kilburn Regeneration Programme (Carlton and Granville Centres 
Site) – Development Options Report by the Council’s Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment have been called-in for consideration by 
the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee, in accordance with 
Standing Order 20.

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 30 November 2016

Report from the Head of 
Executive and Member Services

Wards affected: ALL

Call-In of Executive Decision – South Kilburn 
Regeneration Programme

1.0 Summary

1.1 Decisions made by the Cabinet on 15 November 2016 in respect of the South 
Kilburn Regeneration Programme (Carlton and Granville Centres Site) – 
Development Options Report by the Council’s Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment have been called-in for consideration by the 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee, in accordance with Standing 
Order 20. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee considers the call-in and agrees to one of the following 
conclusions:

i. The Committee does not wish to refer the matter back to the decision-
maker or to Council, at which point the decision is deemed to be confirmed 
and takes effect immediately following the meeting; or

ii. The Committee decides to ask the Cabinet to reconsider its decision, in 
light of any observations of the Committee; or

iii. Having had regard to the advice of the Chief Legal Officer or Chief Finance 
Officer, the Committee considers the decision is contrary to the Council’s 
Budget or Policy Framework, at which point it refers the matter to the next 
practicable meeting of the Council, subject to the provisions of Standing 
Orders.

3.0 Background

3.1 At the meeting held on 15 November 2016, the Cabinet considered the report 
from the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment, “South Kilburn 



Regeneration Programme (Carlton and Granville Centres Sites) - Development 
Options” where it was RESOLVED that:

i) Cabinet agreed to the Phase 1 of the Carlton and Granville Centres site 
redevelopment being the refurbishment and reconfiguration of the Granville 
Centre to allow for an interim Enterprise Hub to be established.

ii) Cabinet delegated authority to Head of Estates Regeneration in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment 
and Skills to enter into all agreements with the Greater London Authority in 
respect for the funding for the refurbishment of the Granville Centre.

iii) Cabinet delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and Skills to enter 
into legal agreements, including any lease with the South Kilburn Trust 
(SKT) and also with the GLA to secure their funding contribution in return 
for project delivery of the interim Enterprise Hub by March 2018.

iv) Cabinet delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and Skills to oversee 
scheme development through further viability testing, local consultation, 
and planning consent;

v) Cabinet approved the procurement of an architecturally led multidisciplinary 
design team to develop a detailed planning application for redevelopment 
of Carlton and Granville Centres site as Phase 2 of the work by either:

- calling off the Greater London Authority (GLA) and Transport for London 
(TfL) Architecture, Design and Urbanism Panel (ADUP) or such other 
appropriate OJEU compliant framework; and evaluating those tenders in 
accordance with the relevant Framework; or alternatively

- carrying out an OJEU compliant procurement process and inviting 
tenders on the basis of the pre-tender considerations set out in 
paragraph 3.30 of this report and evaluating the tenders on the basis of 
the evaluation criteria set out in that paragraph

- The cost of the design team and associated consultants is anticipated to 
be in the region of £1m. £350,000 has already been assigned to this 
project so the balance will be up to £650,000 to be funded “up-front” by 
the Council.

vi) Cabinet noted that irrespective of which procurement option detailed in 2.5 
above is selected, officers will report back to Cabinet to seek Members’ 
approval to award the proposed contract, once a preferred design team has 
been identified.

3.2 Details of the call-in received by the Head of Executive and Member Services 
are attached at Appendix A to this report. 



3.3 The report “South Kilburn Regeneration Programme – Carlton & Granville 
Centres Site - Development Options”, considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 
15 November 2016, is attached at Appendix B to this report. 

3.4 Appendix C, a response from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Growth, 
Employment and Skills and the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environment to the issues raised in the call-in, will be circulated prior to the 
meeting. 

3.5 The procedure for the conduct of the meeting is attached at Appendix D. 

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this covering report. 

5.0 Legal Implications

5.2 There are no legal implications arising from this covering report.

6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this covering report.

Background Papers

Appendix A – Details of the call-in submitted. 
Appendix B – Cabinet Report: South Kilburn Regeneration Programme – Carlton & 

Granville Centres Site - Development Options. 
Appendix C – Response from Lead Member and Strategic Director. 
Appendix D – Procedure for call-in scrutiny committee meeting. 

Contact Officers

Thomas Cattermole
Head of Executive and Member Services
4th Floor, Brent Civic Centre
Engineers Way
Wembley
HA9 0FJ
Thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk
020 8937 5446

THOMAS CATTERMOLE
Head of Executive and Member Services.

mailto:Thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk




Appendix A

Call-In of Executive Decision - South Kilburn Regeneration 
Programme

Reasons for call-in included:

 That the process has been flawed with mistakes, warnings not heeded and lack 
of early consultation. 

 That insufficient notice has been given to the views of the two Centres, local 
Councillors and other interested parties.

A member who has supported the call-in has provided further reasons for the 
call-in:

 The failure of the Cabinet to ensure that consultation took place with the users 
of the Granville Centre including the Granville Plus Nursery School.

 The failure of the Cabinet to consider (ignored) warnings from a local councillor, 
that no consultation had taken place with the local community the Head of a 
popular local school and the parents who use it. Therefore putting valuable 
community assets under the unnecessary threat of closure and demolition.

 The failure of the cabinet to adequately question the officer (consultant) who 
prepare the report on whether proper consultation had taken place, as it seem 
likely the consultant ever visited The Granville /Carlton centres or spoke to 
stakeholders.

 The failure of the cabinet to engage with the South Kilburn Trust putting £2 
Million at risk for a local employment Hub.

 The failure of the Lead member for Regeneration to visit Kilburn or talk to 
stakeholders from May to the present day to re-assure local residents that there 
would be adequate consultation.

 The failure of the Lead Member for regeneration to response to email requests 
for a meeting between Local councillors the Leader and CEO, between July 
and November.





Appendix B

Meeting: Cabinet
Date: 15/11/16

Version: Final
Date: 31/10/16

Cabinet
15 November 2016

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration & Environment

For Action Wards affected:
Kilburn

South Kilburn Regeneration Programme – Carlton & 
Granville Centres Site – Development Options

1 Summary

1.1 This report provides an update to the 25 July 2016 Cabinet report – Carlton and Granville 
Centres, Granville Road, NW6 5RA – redevelopment and investment proposals.

1.2 This report provides Members with feedback from the public consultation which has been 
carried out in respect of the Carlton and Granville Centres site.

1.3 This report provides Members with feedback from the engagement events conducted by 
officers with the current occupiers of the Carlton & Granville Centres

1.4 This report seeks approve to progress with Phase 1 of the redevelopment and approval to 
commence the procurement of a Design Team to progress Phase 2. 

2 Recommendations 

That Cabinet:
2.1 Agree to the Phase 1 of the Carlton and Granville Centres site redevelopment being the 

refurbishment and reconf
[...]
ded “up-front” by the Council.    

2.6 Note that irrespective of which procurement option detailed in 2.5 above is selected, 
Officers will report back to Cabinet to seek Member approval to award the proposed 
contract, once a preferred design team has been identified.  

3 Detail

Background
3.1 A report went to Cabinet on 25 July 2016 in respect of the Carlton and Granville Centres 

site and an option for the redevelopment of the Carlton and Granville Centres site was 
approved by Cabinet.  The approval included that the site be included within the wider 
Masterplan Review and for there to be local consultation, amongst other 
recommendations. 

3.2 The full decisions were:

 (i)         that approval be given to Option 2 for redeveloping the Carlton & Granville 
Centres, Granville Road, London, NW6 5RA (the subject site) to deliver 95 new 
homes, an Enterprise Hub and 3274sqm of additional community use space;
 
(ii)        that a further update be provided to formally approve final scheme plans and 
the required capital investment to bring forward the phased redevelopment of the 
Carlton and Granville Centres and ensure continuity of occupation for the Enterprise 
Hub within the site;
 
(iii)       that the site be included within the scope of the South Kilburn Masterplan 
review to ensure wider place making considerations are incorporated;
 
(iv)       that the Strategic Director for Resources in consultation with the Strategic 
Director for Regeneration and Environment, Chief Legal Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer enter into a legal agreement with the South Kilburn Trust and the GLA to 
secure their funding contributions in return for project delivery of the Enterprise Hub 
by March 2018, and setting out Council commitment to underwrite the shortfall in 
project funds;
 
(v)        that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Resources in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment, Chief 



Meeting: Cabinet
Date: 15/11/16

Version: Final
Date: 31/10/16

Legal Officer and Chief Finance Officer to oversee scheme development through 
further viability testing, local consultation, and planning consent;
 
(vi)       that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Resources in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment, Chief 
Legal Officer and Chief Finance Officer in respect to any works and/or professional 
services contracts for scheme development to agree pre-tender considerations, 
invite tenders and thereafter award the contract.

3.3 The project was also moved from the Property Team to the Estates Regeneration Team in 
order to fulfil the requirements for it to be included within the wider South Kilburn 
Masterplan Review.  

South Kilburn Masterplan Review 2016
3.4 The Masterplan aims to change South Kilburn into a sustainable and mixed community, 

through a series of phased and sequential developments. The Masterplan aims to deliver 
2400 new high quality homes, around half of which will be made available to existing 
South Kilburn secure tenants, while the balance will be high quality homes for private sale, 
to maintain the viability of the regeneration programme in the long term.

3.5 The Council has appointed an urban design-led team to undertake a comprehensive 
strategic review of the current Masterplan in collaboration with the community. This is 
involving reviewing the current phasing proposals, timelines, public realm, and much more 
to ensure that the revised Masterplan will address current community needs, programme 
requirements, new planning policies and the latest standards set by institutions such as 
the GLA (Greater London Authority).  The proposals will need to be viable and deliverable. 
The review is currently on-going with the Final Public Exhibition due at the end of 2016.

3.6 The Council will also be revising the South Kilburn Supplementary Planning Document 
2005 which is a planning policy document a
[...]
tion.

5.6 Prior to applying Section 122 LGA 1972 the Council must have concluded that the 
Property is no longer required for its existing purpose and provide evidence to show how it 
has arrived at this decision.

6 Diversity Implications 

6.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval of Phase 1 of the Carlton and Granville 
Centres site redevelopment which involves the refurbishment and reconfiguration of the 
Granville Centre to allow for an interim Enterprise Hub to be established. In the 
meantime, the Council will review the options for Phase 2 in light of the consultation 
provided within this report and will conduct in-depth engagement with the local 
community and affected stakeholders who are currently occupying the site, namely the 
Nursery School, Barnardo’s operated Children’s Centre, Granville Kitchen and 
Otherwise Club, Brent Start and the Concorde Cafe.  

6.2 The Cabinet is also asked to approve Officers’ intention to progress the procurement of 
an architecturally led multidisciplinary design team to develop a detailed planning application 
for redevelopment of Carlton and Granville Centres site as Phase 2 of the work. The work of 
the design team will also include proactive consultation and engagement with affected 
stakeholders, service users and residents with protected characteristics such as:



Meeting: Cabinet
Date: 15/11/16

Version: Final
Date: 31/10/16

 the diverse group of children, the majority of whom are from BAME backgrounds and 
with English as a second language, attending the Nursery School and Barnardo’s 
operated Children’s Centre and their parents/families

 SEND children and service users with disabilities 
 Residents, elderly and economically disadvantaged groups who use the Granville 

Kitchen and Otherwise Club.

6.3 A full equality analysis, informed by the consultation findings and the potential/likely 
equality implications arising from the proposal, will support future Cabinet reports related to 
the redevelopment of the Carlton and Granville Centres site.

7 Staffing/Accommodation Implications 

7.1 There are Council staffing and accommodation implications.  The Granville Plus Nursery 
Staff are all Council employees.  Some staff at the Barnardos Children’s Centre 
transferred pursuant to the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 (TUPE) from Brent Council to Barnardos.  Brent Start are Council 
employees, however, their decision to move from the Carlton Centre has been taken 
independent of these proposals and as such they are not considered here. In addition 
there are occupiers of the centre, whilst they are not Council employees will be affected by 
these proposals.

7.2 In Phase 1 there will be accommodation implications for the Granville Kitchen and 
Otherwise Club as they will need to discuss their requirements with the South Kilburn 
Trust, as such their accommodation space/access may change.  The Concorde Café may 
not be able to continue to operate when Brent Start moves from the building.

7.3 The Phase 2 implication for both staffing and accommodation are currently unknown.

Property Implications

7.4 The available space in the Granville Centre is about 915 sqm and has not been marketed 
due to ongoing resistance, although there would be a market for this space. A modest 
reasonable rent of £49,245 per annum £53.82 per sq m (£5psf) for a short term lease had 
been negotiated with SKT, this equates to about £5/sqft representing very good value for 
money for SKT.  Due to the likely level of rent for this space the final terms and conditions 
of this lease between Brent Council and SKT can be dealt with by way of Delegated 
Authority by the Head of Property Services. The lease envisages that Brent will need to 
retain responsibility for a number of common elements including the building envelope.  A 
complicated arrangement would have to be set up in the lease to enable cost recovery by 
the Council. This is likely to be management intensive an
[...]
ls: the state of play report (March 
2015, Early Education: The British Association for Early Childhood Education) identifies 
that “maintained nursery schools are local authority funded schools, with a 
headteacher and qualified teachers leading a team of specialist early years 
practitioners”, they also identify that just over 400 remain in England. Within Brent only 
a few Nursery Schools remain.

The latest Ofstead inspection report for the Nursery School (they are inspected under two 
separate Ofsted frameworks, in the Nursery School (including Horizon, their Additionally 
Resourced Provision for children with autism), and in their Rainbow provision), both 
received a “Good” from Ofsted. The Maintained nursery schools: hubs for quality in the 
early years (Early Education: The British Association for Early Childhood Education) report 
states that “Nursery Schools are inspected under the Ofsted criteria used for primary 
schools, rather than those used for early years settings in the private and voluntary sector, 
with inspections lasting two days rather than half a day.”

Council Officers visited with the Nursery School Headteacher on the 8 September and 
were shown around the building which includes a recent extension.  Key points highlighted 
included the importance of the outdoor space as an educational tool and for children who 
live in the surrounding area which is predominantly flat accommodation.  The Nursery 
School has an identified offer for children with Special Education Needs and Disabilities.  
Below is information provided from the Headteacher in regards to the Nursery School.

Officers also met with the parents and with the Governors on two separate events. 
Information from these meetings are imbedded into this report. From all three meeting the 
clear message was that they wish to stay on their current site and would not wish to be 
part of a nursery attached to another school (this is driven partly by not wishing to lose the 
status of being a Nursery School).

Information provided by the Headteacher:

 74% of the children are from NW6, with a further 14% from NW10 (Harlesden).
 94% are from ethnic minorities, and 86% have English as an Additional 

Language. 
 17% of our children have significant Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

(SEND), including 11 in our additionally resourced provision for children with 
autism, and a further 8 places for children with a range of significant needs 
including physical disabilities and medical needs.

 The children with SEND are fully integrated within our mainstream environment, 
and our SEND provision, including the autistic provision, was judged 
outstanding in our latest Ofsted.

 8% of places are for Children in Need (usually with social care needs, including 
child protection) 

 All these specialist places are allocated by a borough-wide panel.
 We are open 8am to 6pm for 48 weeks of the year, with a flexible fees 

structure, to support parents back to work or college.
 51% of places are babies and 2-3 year olds, with nearly all the 2-3 year olds 

funded by the "vulnerable 2 year olds" NEG2 funding. 



Meeting: Cabinet
Date: 15/11/16

Version: Final
Date: 31/10/16

 We provide training placements for NVQ Level 3, and in partnership with the 
Institute of Education have trained staff to become qualified teachers. 

 We employ a number of local people, some of whom had their children here and 
whom we supported back into employment.

 Many families have a long association with the school, emphasising their sense 
of community, so that ex-pupils bring their children to us, and in some cases 
their grand-children, due to our early years education specialism and ethos. 

 We equally welcome new arrivals, providing a place and an approach that 
connects them into a community network.

 The Nursery garden is an integral part of our early years curriculum, and an 
oasis within a highly urban environment for children that do not have gardens 
and who are 
[...]
tunity to ask questions of the Cabinet Member on what he or she has said.

3. A representative of the Members who called in the decision will be invited to present 
the reasons for the decision(s) being called-in. 

4. Members of the Committee and the Cabinet Member shall have the opportunity to ask 
questions of the Members who called-in the decision on what they have said.

5. The Committee will consider the report summarising the decision taken by Cabinet, 
and the Cabinet report upon which the decision was taken and will include advice from 
the Chief Legal Officer as to whether or not, in her opinion, the decision was contrary 
to the Council’s Budget or Policy Framework.

6. The Cabinet Member and Members who called-in the decision and any relevant 
officers will be invited to respond to the issues raised in the call-in.

7. The committee must then consider how it wishes to proceed by adopting one of the 
options outlined in the covering report.




	Agenda
	3 Call-In of Executive Decision - South Kilburn Regeneration Programme
	appendix_a_call-in_details
	appendix_b_cabinet_report
	appendix_b_app1
	appendix_b_app2-6
	appendix_d_procedure




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 30 November 2016 at 8.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors S Choudhary, 
Ezeajughi, M Patel, Tatler and Stopp

Also Present: Councillors 

Apologies were received from: Councillors Aden

1. Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair opened the meeting, welcomed those present and thanked officers for 
their assistance in organising the meeting. The Chair also thanked officers and 
members of the public for supporting his/the committee’s site visit/visit to the 
Carlton and Granville building. 

The Chair then briefly outlined the call-in procedure. 

2. Declarations of interests 

Councillor Duffy declared an interest as a Member of the Board of the South Kilburn 
Trust. 

3. Deputations (if any) 

Deputations were considered under the item ‘ Call-In of Executive Decision – South 
Kilburn Regeneration Programme’. 

4. Call-In of Executive Decision - South Kilburn Regeneration Programme 

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Warren outlined the reasons for submitting 
the call-in, stating that the community had lost confidence in the project following 
poor consultation. Councillor Warren asked the committee to consider his proposal 
to remove Councillor Mashari (Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, 
Employment and Skills) from further involvement in the project and instead create a 
‘task force’ to take the project forward. The task force would include two ward 
members and would be chaired by the Leader of the Council. 

The committee then received deputations from members of the public. 

Lesley Barson and Dee Woods (Granville Community Kitchen) provided a brief 
history of the local community’s use of the site and asserted that the Centre was an 
iconic building that was at the heart of the community. Furthermore, they 
considered that the underutilisation of the premises was a result of Council policy. 



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 30 November 2016

There was considerable concern that the report to Cabinet had not confirmed that 
the Centre was not to be demolished. 

Lesley Benson (Head Teacher Granville Plus Nursery School) addressed the 
committee advising that the Granville Plus Nursery School was a state nursery 
school which also provided places for babies and a large number of vulnerable two 
year olds. The school also had an additionally resourced provision for children with 
autism. The report that had been considered at the November Cabinet meeting had 
acknowledged that the school was situated at the Centre but had failed to identify 
how the school would be engaged with the development of the site. The school was 
keen to work in collaboration with the council regarding any proposed development 
of the site and considered it essential that they be fully involved in the design brief 
for the site. 

Members then heard from Roald Versteeg (Chair of Governors Granville Plus 
Nursery School) who reiterated the school’s commitment to work with the council to 
deliver a facility that continued to serve the local community and asked the 
committee to seek assurances from the Cabinet that the council would actively work 
to minimise disruption to the school and ensure that it was fully involved in any 
proposals for development. 

Ros Dun (Independent Chair, South Kilburn Trust) explained that the site had been 
identified as a suitable location for a South Kilburn Enterprise Hub and £2million of 
GLA funding had been secured. These plans were underpinned by an assumption 
that the development would be completed by 2018. Assurances had been sought 
and received from the council that it would bridge any shortfall from a loss of this 
funding as a result of a delay to this project. This had not been reflected in the 
report to Cabinet in November however. The South Kilburn Trust sought a fully 
collaborative process moving forward for the site. 

Responding to the deputations, Councillor Mashari confirmed that a collaborative 
approach with stakeholders would be employed and a 12-month timetable would be 
drawn up  to ensure that everyone understood the process that would be followed. 
No tenants would be evicted in Phase 1 of the re-development and the protection of 
the community function would be paramount in Phase 2. In addition, a Statement of 
Intent would be provided to clearly outline the relationship with the South Kilburn 
Trust in respect of the development. Richard Barratt (Head of Estate Regeneration) 
confirmed that the final proposals for the site would include provision for the 
Granville Plus Nursery School. 

The Committee welcomed the collaborative approach proposed and sought details 
of how this would extend to local councillors. Confirmation was also sought that the 
specialist facilities provided by the Nursery School would be protected or replicated 
in any redevelopment of the site. Members questioned whether there was a broader 
problem regarding the council undertaking adequate consultation and queried what 
points of learning had been identified as a result of this issue. It was further queried 
what measures had been put in place to improve links with the community. The 
Committee questioned whether the Council’s Civic Enterprise Policy could be 
referred to when considering the potential use of the building. Members sought 
clarity as to whether the option to demolish the Centre was no longer being 
considered. 



3
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 30 November 2016

Councillor Mashari confirmed that the 12 month timetable could identify suitable 
opportunities for formal consultation with local councillors but emphasised that an 
open-door policy was in place for members to discuss the development of the site. 
It was acknowledged that there had been insufficient consultation with the 
community regarding the July Cabinet report; however, moving forward there would 
managerial and political clarity regarding the development. The production of the 12 
month timetable would ensure that the process would now be transparent, open 
and accessible to the public. Althea Loderick (Strategic Director for Resources) 
confirmed that work would be undertaken under the leadership of the Regeneration 
team to consider potential opportunities for maximising use of the site. Richard 
Barratt added that this work would be expanded beyond the council to include the 
South Kilburn Trust. Responding to the query regarding the option to demolish the 
Centre, Richard Barratt stated that in his view this was no longer a likely option in 
view of the strong community opposition.

The Chair then invited questions from non-Cabinet members in attendance at the 
meeting. 

Councillor Conneely sought assurance that working practice in the council had 
changed and a similar situation could not reoccur. Councillor Duffy expressed 
concerns regarding the continued involvement of the Lead Member and asserted 
his support for the creation of a task force to ensure the community would be 
afforded a voice in the development of the project.  Councillor Pitruzzella asked the 
committee to seek a clear commitment on the form of consultation and collaboration 
proposed for occupiers of the centre and the South Kilburn Trust and suggested 
that a formal mechanism be considered to ensure that local councillors were 
consulted about any proposed developments within their Wards at an early stage of 
the proceedings. Councillor Nerva also asked the committee to consider making a 
recommendation to ensure appropriate consultative mechanisms were embedded 
for all future developments. 

In response to the questions posed, Councillor Mashari reiterated that a fully 
collaborative and transparent approach would be employed in taking the 
development forward and this would be done in partnership with the South Kilburn 
Trust. The 12 month plan for the progression of the project could be brought back to 
the committee for further scrutiny at an appropriate time. Addressing concerns 
regarding consultative practice within the council, Althea Loderick advised the 
committee that there were a number of other schemes developing from a property 
perspective and assured members that very early engagement with ward 
councillors would be undertaken. 

The Chair thanked members of the public, councillors and officers for their 
contribution to the meeting and invited the committee to consider the 
recommendations set out in the report from the Head of Executive and Member 
Services.  Following discussion the committee RESOLVED:

i) Having considered the call-in of decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 15 November 2016 regarding the Carlton and Granville Centres Site, the 
committee agreed that the decisions not be referred back to Cabinet and 
could take immediate effect. 

ii) In addition to the above, the committee recommended to Cabinet that:



4
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 30 November 2016

a. the support of the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee for 
the continued use/occupation of the Carlton and Granville Centres Site 
by the Granville Plus Nursery School be noted;

b. it be agreed the use of the Carlton and Granville Centres Site by the 
Granville Plus Nursery School be paramount to any discussions 
regarding the future of the site;

c. it be agreed that the Granville Plus Nursery be fully involved regarding 
the design of the facility;

d. it be agreed that a twelve-month timetable detailing the collaborative 
process for determining the future development and use of the site, 
engaging all key stakeholders, be produced as soon as possible in 
association with the council’s partners in the project, the South Kilburn 
Trust and the Greater London Assembly;

iii) That the Constitutional Working Group be asked to consider:

a. establishing a formal mechanism to capture Ward Member 
consultation in any significant decisions affecting their areas, ensuring 
that Ward Members have sufficient chance to review and comment on 
any proposals prior to Cabinet consideration;

b. a process to ensure that appropriate consultation has been conducted 
prior to significant decisions being undertaken and explore the 
possible inclusion of a ‘stakeholder’ section in Cabinet reports;

iv) That the twelve-month timetable regarding the development of the Carlton 
and Granville Centres Site be presented to the Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee in three months’ time; 

v) That a report detailing in full the extent and nature of the collaboration 
between the council, the community and key stakeholders in the progression 
of the development of the  Carlton and Granville Centres Site be provided to 
the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny committee in six months’ time. 

vi) That the Head of Executive and Member Services ensures that clarity is 
provided directly to members and on the Council’s website regarding the 
areas of responsibility within each of the Cabinet portfolios. 

The meeting closed at 9.58pm

M KELCHER
Chair


